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NATIONAL HIGHWAYS PROJECTS PASSING THROUGH ODISHA


2801.   SHRI PRASANNA ACHARYA:


Will the Minister of ROAD TRANSPORT AND HIGHWAYS


be pleased to state:


(a) the number of new National Highway projects passing through Odisha that have been proposed to be taken up and the latest status of those projects, project-wise;

(b) whether it is a fact that the four-laning work of NH No. 55 (previously NH No.42) connecting Sambalpur and Cuttack in Odisha is incomplete, if so, the reasons for the delay and by when it is likely to be completed; and

(c) the original project cost of this project and the cost escalation due to time overrun?


ANSWER


THE MINISTER OF ROAD TRANSPORT AND HIGHWAYS


(SHRI NITIN JAIRAM GADKARI)

(a) Development and maintenance of National Highways is a continuous process. 29 Projects at a total cost of Rs 9292 Crore are included in the Current year Annual Plan / Award Plan 2021-22. The projects would be taken up depending on the completion of pre-construction activities like preparation of DPRs, bidding, Land Acquisition and other clearances.

b) & (c) The four laning work of Sambalpur - Cuttack section of NH-42 (new NH-55) from km 0.000 to km

265.000 has been divided into three packages i.e., Cuttack – Angul (Package-I), Cuttack – Angul (Package-

II) and Angul – Sambalpur section (Package – III).   The completion of these works is delayed mainly due to

delay in forest clearance, delay in tree cutting in forest stretches, delay in disbursement of LA compensation by CALAs, eviction of structures, removal of Govt./Religious structures, Covid-19 pandemic, poor financial management of the EPC Contractor, etc.. The present progress on these three works are 53%, 52% and 70% respectively. All the three works are likely to be completed by 30.06.2022. The original project cost of each these three packages are as under:

 S.N. Package Number Original project cost

(Rs. in crore)

1 Cuttack – Angul (Package-I) 999

2 Cuttack – Angul (Package-II) 991

3 Angul – Sambalpur (Package-III) 2491

As these projects are in progress, the cost escalation for the entire work cannot be assessed at this stage.
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